

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his official capacity as
Archivist of the United States,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00242 (RC)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Background and Procedural History 2

I. Article V and the Modern History of Ratifications 2

II. The Equal Rights Amendment..... 4

III. Procedural Background..... 6

Legal Standards 7

Argument..... 8

I. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing because they have not alleged a concrete injury in fact that is traceable to the actions of the Archivist. 8

II. Whether States may validly rescind their ratifications is not ripe for review..... 11

III. Plaintiffs’ claims and requested relief would require this Court to decide issues that are non-justiciable political questions..... 12

IV. Plaintiffs do not meet the legal requirements for mandamus jurisdiction. 15

A. Plaintiffs have no clear right to relief and the Archivist has no clear duty to act. 16

B. Plaintiffs fail to establish the lack of other adequate remedies..... 23

C. Even if plaintiffs satisfied the mandamus prerequisites, this Court should not exercise its discretion because the equities do not balance in favor of plaintiffs. 24

V. The Complaint should be dismissed for failure to state a claim. 25

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. DOI</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	16, 23
<i>Am. Hops. Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	12
<i>Baptist Mem'l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
* <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedom Watch v. McAleenan</i> , --- F. Supp. ---, 2020 WL 922909 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2020).....	8
<i>Gerber Products Co. v. Perdue</i> , 254 F. Supp. 74 (D.D.C. 2017).....	9
<i>Gov't of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Greer v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of D.C.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2015).....	25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	10

Humane Society of the U.S. v. Vilsack,
797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

Idaho v. Freeman,
529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Idaho 1981) 4, 21

In re African-American Slave Descendants Litig.,
304 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... 9

In re Cheney,
406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 15, 16, 25

In re City of Fall River, Mass.,
470 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 24

In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 24

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 7

Leser v. Garnett,
258 U.S. 130 (1922)..... 22

**Lovitky v. Trump*,
949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 15, 24

Lujan v. Defs of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8, 9, 10

Marcum v. Salazar,
694 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 11

Nat’l Org. for Women v. Idaho,
459 U.S. 809 (1982)..... 4, 21

Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho,
455 U.S. 918 (1982)..... 4, 21

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 8

New Eng. Power Generators Asn’n v. FERC,
707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 9

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 22

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe,
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 9, 10

Power v. Barnhart,
292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 16

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 8, 10

Republic of Venezuela v. Philip Morris Inc.,
287 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 23

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 12, 13

Serrano v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
655 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2011) 24

Spokeo, Inc v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 8

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 15

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 24, 25

Thorpe v. Housing Authority of City of Durham,
393 U.S. 268 (1969)..... 11

Tressler v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
819 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 25

Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC,
934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 9

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 22

United States ex re. Widenmann v. Colby,
265 F. 998 (D.C. Cir. 1920)..... 18

United States v. Coombs,
37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 72 (1838)..... 23

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 21

United States v. Sprague,
282 U.S. 716 (1931)..... 17, 22

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 10

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 8

White v. Hart,
80 U.S. 646 (1871)..... 2, 15

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 106b..... 5, 6

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 23, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 6, 15, 16, 25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 2, 7, 8, 25

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Ill. Const. art. 1, § 18 11

U.S. Const. amends. XVIII, § 3 3

U.S. Const. amends. XX, § 6 3, 19

U.S. Const. amends. XXI, § 3 3, 19

U.S. Const. amends. XXII, § 2 3, 19

U.S. Const. amend I to XII, 1 Stat. 97 (1789)..... 20

U.S. Const. art. V 2, 16, 17

Va. Const. art. 1, § 11 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D. Dobbs, *Remedies* 52 (1973)..... 24

1 Stat 97 (1789)..... 22

1 Story § 627..... 22

10 Cong. Rec. 6628 (1955)..... 20

65 S.J. Res. 17, 40 Stat. 1050 (1917)..... 19

4 Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* 177 (2d ed. 1836) 17

39 Cong. Globe 2771 (May 23, 1866) 3

74 Stat. 1057 (1960) (23rd amend.) 3, 19

76 Stat. 1259 (1962) (24th amend.) 3, 19

79 Stat. 1327 (1965) (25th amend.) 3, 19

85 Stat. 825 (1971) (26th amend.) 3, 19

86 Stat. 1523 (1972) (proposed ERA) 3

92 Stat. 3795 (1978) (proposed D.C. Congressional Representation Amendment) 3

Congressional Pay Amendment, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel,
16 Op. O.L.C. 85 (1992)..... 5, 6

H.J. Res. 208, 86 Stat. 1523 (1972) 4, 17, 20

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1405 (1978)..... 14

H.R.J. Res. 638, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., 92. Stat. 3799 (1978)..... 4

Letter from Gary M. Stern, General Counsel, Nat’l Archives and Records Admin., to Steven A. Engel, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Dec. 12, 2018), <https://www.archives.gov/files/press/press-releases/2020/olc-letter-re-era-ratification-12-12-2018.pdf>..... 5

Linda J. Wharton, *State Equal Rights Amendments Revisited: Evaluating Their Effectiveness in Advancing Prot. Against Sex Discrimination*, 36 Rutgers L.J. 1201 (2005) 10

NARA Press Statement on the Equal Rights Amendment (Jan. 8, 2020),
<https://www.archives.gov/press/press-releases-4> 1

Pet. of Adm’r of Gen. Servs. for Writ of Cert. Before J., *Carmen v. Idaho*,
 No. 81-1313 (U.S. Jan. 22, 1982) 21

Pet. for Writ of Cert. Before J., *Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho*, No. 81-1283 (U.S. Jan. 8,
 1982) 21

Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel,
 44 Op. O.L.C. (Jan. 6, 2020) (“*Ratification of the ERA*”),
<https://www.justice.gov/olc/opinions> *passim*

Remarks of Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg,
 Georgetown University Law Center (Sept. 12, 2019) 23

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment: A Question of Time*,
 57 Tex. L. Rev. 919 (1979)..... 3

S.J. Res. Const. Amend. 0004, 100th Gen. Assemb. (Ill. 2018)..... 5

S.J. Res. 2, 79th Leg. (Nev. 2017) 5

S.J. Res. 2, 54th Leg. (S.D. 1979)..... 20

The Federalist No. 432 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) 17
